## **CONTRA COSTA COUNTY**

### SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT EXTENSION

**Development Number:** SD91-07553

Developer: ALAMO LAND INVESTORS, LLC AND ALAMO 37, LLC

Original Agreement Date: January 12, 2010

Sixth Extension New Termination Date: January 12, 2022

## **Improvement Security**

**SURETY:** Lexon Insurance Company

BOND No. LICX1203868

Date: January 21, 2021

Security Type

**Security Amount** 

Cash:

\$ 52,200.00 (1% cash, \$1,000 Min.)

**SURETY BOND:** 

\$ 2,610,000.00 (Labor& Material)

Joshua Sanford, Attorney-in-Fact

\*Managing Member of Alamo 374 LLC

\*\*Managing Member of Alamo Land Investors, LLC

\$ <u>5,167,900.00</u> (Performance)

The Developer and the Surety desire this Agreement to be extended through the above date; and Contra Costa County and said Surety hereby agree thereto and acknowledge same.

Dated:	Dated: March 17th, 2021 West Coast Home Bilders, Inc.*
FOR CONTRA COSTA COUNTY Brian M. Balbas, Public Works Director  By:	Developer's Signature(s)  Albert D. Seeno, III, President & C.E.O.  Printed Discovery Builders, Inc. **  Developer's Signature(s)
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	Albert D. Seeno, III C.E.O. Printed
By:(Engineering Services Division)	4021 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520 Address
(NOTE: Developer's, Surety's and Financial Institution's Signatures must be Notarized.)  FORM APPROVED: Victor J. Westman. County Counsel  After Approval Return to Clerk of the Board	Lexon Insurance Company Surety or Financial Institution 10002 Shelbyville Rd, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40223 Address  Attorney in Facts Signature

Printed

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

Signature

validity of that document.		
State of California County of Contra Costa	)	
OnMarch 17th, 2021	_ before me,(ins	Nancy McMillin, Notary Public sert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Albert D. Seeno,	III
subscribed to the within instrument his/her/their authorized capacity(ie	t and acknowledged t s), and that by his/he	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are to me that he/she/they executed the same in er/their signature(s) on the instrument the (s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJ paragraph is true and correct.	IURY under the laws	of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.	NANCY MCMILLIN Notary Public – California Contra Costa County
Signature Valle Will	(Se	Commission # 2209170 My Comm. Expires Sep 3, 2021

(Seal)

# NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY:

State of Connecticut
County of <u>Hartford</u> ss.
On this the 16th day of March , 20 21 , before me, Brendan Fletcher, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Joshua Sanford , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed as Attorney-In-Fact for Lexon Insurance Company , and acknowledged that s/he executed the same as the act of his/her principal for the purposes therein contained.
In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.
Signature of Notary Public
Date Commission Expires: February 28, 2025
Brendan Fletcher
Printed Name of Notary

BRENDAN FLETCHER NOTARY PUBLIC - CT 180835 My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2025



# POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Donna M. Planeta, Joshua Sanford, Aimee R. Perondine, Michelle Anne McMahon, Bethany Stevenson, Samuel E. Begun, Melissa J. Stanton, Nicholas Turecamo, Bryan M. Caneschi, Alexis Apostolidis, Brendan Fletcher, Cassandra Baez, Jacqueline Rose Susco, Kathryn Pryor, Janee Wright, Eric Strba, Rebecca Josephson as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers. consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of June, 2019.

**Endurance Assurance Corporation** 

Richard Appel; SVP & Senior Counsel

2002

DELAWARE

ssurance SEAL

Insurance Company

1996

Richard Appel:

Endurance American

SEAL

Senior Counsel

Lexon Insurance Company

**Bond Safeguard** Insurance Compan

Richard Appel; SVP & Senior

SOUTH DAKOTA COMPANY

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** On this 15th day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/they 18th officer of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by-Aws of each Company.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof;
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHÁRÓN L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company."

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 16th

day of \_

Public

My Commission

Taylor, Notary

#### NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorists organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Subdivision: SD91-07553**
Bond No.: LICX1203868
Premium: \$26,873.00/yr
Any claim under this Bond should be sent
to the following address:
10002 Shelbyville Rd, Suite 100
Louisville, KY 40223
ATTN: Surety Claims

# IMPROVEMENT SECURITY BOND

				SION AGREEMENT	
				uarantee and Payment)	
			(Gov. Code,	§§ 66499-66499.10)	
time specified for co the Final Map or P	treet, drainage a ompletion in the s arcel Map for s	nd other improve Subdivision Agre aid subdivision.	ments in Subdivision ** ement, all in accordance w	as specified in the Subdivision Agr th State and local laws and rulings thereu ubdivision Agreement, Principal is requi	unty of Contra Costa (hereinafter "County") to eement, and to complete said work within the under in order to satisfy conditions for filling of red to furnish a bond to secure the faithful
2.	OBLIGATION	. Alamo Lar	id Investors, LLC ar	d Alamo 37, LLC	, as Principal,
and Lexon Insu	ırance Comp				, a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of th	ne State of	Texas		and authorized to transact surety busines	ss in California, as Surety, hereby jointly and
severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, o	executors, admin	strators, successors and a	ssigns to the County of Contra Costa, Cal	lifornia to pay it:
(\$ 5,167,900.0	(A. Performation (A. )	nce and Guaranto	ee) Five Million One lee under the above Subdi	Hundred Sixty Seven Thousa	nd Nine Hundred & 00/100 Dollars
				_	Dellava
(\$_2,610,000.0 State of California.	(B. Payment)	e the claims to w	nich reference is made in T	itle XV (commencing with Section 3082) of	Dollars of Part4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the
3.	CONDITION.	This obligation is	s subject to the following co	ondition.	
said agreement and in all respects according	cessors or assig d any alteration the rding to their true	ns, shall in all thi hereof made as t e intent and mear	ngs stand to and abide by nerein provided, on his or tl iing, and shall indemnify ar	and well and truly keep and perform the neir part, to be kept and performed at the	ounded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, e covenants, conditions and provisions in the time and in the manner therein specified, and osta (or city assignee), its officers, agents and orce and effect.
expenses and fees, taxed as costs and	, including reason	nable attorney's f	ees, incurred by the Count		here shall be included costs and reæonable coessfully enforcing such obligation, and to be
aforesaid Subdivisi Unemployment Instand also in case s	the County of C on Agreement a urance Act with u uit is brought u urred by the Cou	contra Costa and and referred to in respect to this wo pon this bond, w unty of Contra Co	all contractors, subcontra n the aforesaid Civil Code ork or labor, and that the S ill pay, in addition to the f esta (or city assignee) in su	ctois, laborers, materialmen and other p for materials furnished or labor thereor urety will pay the same in an amount not ace amount thereof, costs and reasonal	the undersigned as corporate surety are held bersons employed in the performance of the n of any kind, or for amounts due under the exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, ble expenses and fees, including reasonable be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be
to file claims under brought upon this b	Title 15 (comme				persons, companies, and corporations entitled it of action to them or their assigns in any suit
and effect.	Should the co	ondition of this bo	nd be fully performed, ther	this obligation shall become null and void	d; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force
on this bond; and o	olan or specificati consent is hereb	ions of said work y given to make	agreed to by the Principal such change, extension of	and the County of Contra Costa (or city a time, alteration or addition without further	on Agreement or the work to be performed issignee) shall relieve any Surety from liability er notice to or consent by Surety; and Surety y action against the Principal whenever taken.
SIGNED AND SEA	LED on Mar	ch 16	, 20_21		
Principal: Alamo	Land Inves	stors, LLC an	d Alamo 37, LLC	Surety: Lexon Insurance	Company
Address: 4021	l Port (	Chicago	Highway	Address: 10002 Shelbyvil	le Rd, Suite 100
Conc	cord, C	Α	Zip: 94520	Louisville, KY 40223	Zip:
	A	1 _	-		1
			1,	By:	
Print Name: A11	oert D.	Seeno	111	Print Name: Joshua Sanfo	ord
Title: Chief	Exec.	Offi <i>g</i> er	& Presiden	t Title: Attorney in Fact	

[Note: All signatures must be acknowledged. For corporations, two officers must sign. The first signature must be that of the chairman of the board, president, or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer, or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, § 1190 and Corps. Code, § 313.)]

Form Approved by County Counsel [Rev. 1/06]

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

)	
_ before me,	Nancy McMillin, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
Albert D. See	eno, III
t and acknowled s), and that by h	lence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same nis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
JURY under the	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
al.	NANCY MCMILLIN Notary Public – California
ill	(Seal)
	Albert D. Sec satisfactory evid t and acknowled s), and that by h f of which the po

### NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY:

State of Connecticut
County of <u>Hartford</u> ss.
On this the 16th day of March , 20 21 , before me, Brendan Fletcher, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Joshua Sanford , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed as Attorney-In-Fact for Lexon Insurance Company , and acknowledged that s/he executed the same as the act of his/her principal for the purposes therein contained.
Signature of Notary Public Date Commission Expires: February 28, 2025 Brendan Fletcher Printed Name of Notary

BRENDAN FLETCHER NOTARY PUBLIC - CT 180835 My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2025



# POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, Lexon Insurance Company, a Texas corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Donna M. Planeta, Joshua Sanford, Aimee R. Perondine, Michelle Anne McMahon, Bethany Stevenson, Samuel E. Begun, Melissa J. Stanton, Nicholas Turecamo, Bryan M. Caneschi, Alexis Apostolidis, Brendan Fletcher, Cassandra Baez, Jacqueline Rose Susco, Kathryn Pryor, Janee Wright, Eric Strba, Rebecca Josephson as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers. consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of June, 2019.

**Endurance Assurance Corporation** 

Richard Appel; SVR & Senior Counsel SSUrance ORPORAZ

SEAL

2002

DELAWARE

Richard Appel Senior Counsel SEAL 1996

**Endurance American** 

Insurance Company

DELAWARE

Lexon Insurance Company

Senior Counsel Richard Appel;

**Bond Safeguard** Insurance Compan

Richard Appel; SVP & Senior Counsel

SOUTH DAKOTA INSURANCE COMPANY

My Commission

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT On this 15th day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he/they/te/aft office of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by ways of each Company

**CERTIFICATE** 

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified: that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof:
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARÍANNE L. WILBERT

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company.

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 16th

day of

Taylor, Notary Public

#### NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorist organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.